Attachment J



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
LIONAKIS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Lionakis (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively,
the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on May 12, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering design
services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services™) through
May 12, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s Fee Schedule requires an update effective May 13, 2017; and

WHERFEAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year to
May 12, 2018 and to update the Fee Schedule effective May 13, 2017 with no associated dollar amount
increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as
amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Partics agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, Performance of the Agreement, to delete “This
AGREEMENT with Attachment K: Fee Schedule/Pricing Sheet” and add “This AGREEMENT
with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 13, 2017”.

2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Attachment K: Fee Schedule/Pricing Sheet
is hereby replaced with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 13, 2017.

3. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows;

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 12, 2014, through and
including May 12, 2018, with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) additional
one (1) year period.

4. Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 5.0, Invoices and Purchase Orders, of the AGREEMENT. All
invoices shall reference the AGREEMENT Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2018
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



(#MYA 3000 *1205), project name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original
hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place - South, 2nd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the
RMA - Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to delete the first
sentence.

Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

TO COUNTY: TO CONTRACTOR:

Donald D. Searle Maynard Feist, AIA

Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities Principal

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency Lionakis

1441 Schilling Place — South, 2™ Floor 1919 Nineteenth Street

Salinas, California 93901-4527 Sacramento, California 95811
Phone: (831) 755-4800 Phone: (916) 558-1900

Fax: (831) 755-4958 Fax: (916) 558-1919

Email: searledd@co.monterey.ca.us Email: maynard.feist@lionakis.com

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No, 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2018
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY.OF MONTEREY _ CONTRACTOR*
By e o I Lionakis
Contracts/Purchasing OFficer Cdptracior’s Business Name

Date: LS“; /\S: [ ) By:

=

tureAg! Clifly, President or Vice President)

Iis: Nicholas Docous, Chair
(Print Name and Title)

Date: May 9, 2017

Approved-as to Form
Office ¢f the Zountyy

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Seoretary, CRO,
Treasurer of Asst, Treasurer)

and Le ity

By:

: Its:  Andrew Deeble, CFO
/ Mary Gréce Perry ~ (Print Name and Titlo)
eputy County Coysel

Date: % /4 W/?—-‘ Date: May 9,2017

Approved a’é/to Fiseal Provigions
By: Mﬁ\/

A‘n’aitorﬁontmller

Date: - S“ \ \w \/)

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, I CONTRACTOR is 8 parinership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forih above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacily, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, If any, and shall persanally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Lionakis
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Seryices
‘ ' for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 —~ May 12,2018
Not to Exeeed: $5,000,000



| | O N/K\Kl S ATTACHMENT K-1 - REVISED FEE ﬁﬁfﬁ“’;’oﬁﬁ

CLASSIFICATION HOURLY RATES
PRNGIPAL ... ettt er et e r e n e e e et e e e e s et reen e $245.00
ASSOCIAtE PrINCIPAL ..o ettt $225.00
SENIOF ASSOCIALE. ..ot e eb et a et e et eee et e et e e e e eeraten $215.00
Director of HealthCare PIENNMING ..ottt e e eee e ene et s eee e $215.00
Director Of ACCESSIDILIEY .........occoi e e et $215.00
Director of SUSLAINADIIITY ... et ee et e et $205.00
DiIrector OF PIANNING ...t e e e oo $205.00
ABBOCIAE .....icii et et n et en s n et e et n et e et et enanens $205.00
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
Project Director — AIChILECIUIE ...t $180.00
Senior Project Manager — ArChitBCIUIE ... et e e e e $170.00
SPeCfiCAtioNS WIIIBI.......o.ooiiii et e et et $170.00
SENION AFCIITECL ... e et ee et et e e $160.00
Project Manager — ArCHIEEOIURS .........oovi i e e oo e s eeeee e $155.00
Project ArCHILECE ...t $145.00
Senior Designer — AFChItECIUE .........coviiiii e e eee e e et e et et $140.00
Staff AFCRIBECE . ... ettt eee e $135.00
Project Designer — ArChItBCIUIE. ..ot e et $120.00
Staff Designer — ArChIECIUIE ... et $110.00
Designer — ArChiteCIUNE ... ettt $100.00
Specification TEChNICIAN.............cciiiii e $100.00
INTERIOR DESIGN SERVICES
Senior Project Manager — INTeROrS. ... e et e, $185.00
Project Manager — INTBrIOrS ... ettt rn s $150.00
Senior DESIGNEr — INEBIIOIS.........ociiii ettt et e et ee e $125.00
Project Designer — INerOrS ...t e ettt s $110.00
Staff Designer — INTEFIOIS............coo et e $95.00
DeSIgNer — IMBIIOIS ...t et ee e et e et e e eea $85.00
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
Project Director — ENGINEETING ..ot ettt e e e ee et $185.00
Senior Project Manager — ENGINEETING «....voiii oottt et $180.00
Project Manager — ENGINEEIING ......covviei oottt et ee et $170.00
SENIOT ENQINEBT .....coiiiii ittt e ettt s et e e ettt et e e eee e s eee et e e e eee e e e et e e e eeesens $170.00
PrOJECE ENGINEET ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e e s $160.00
SHaff ENQINEET ...t et ettt e ettt e et e et $150.00
Senior Drafter — ENGINEEING ......cvvi oottt et $135.00
Project Designer — ENGINEEIING...........ociiiiic ettt ettt e e e es e $130.00
Project Drafter — ENGINEEIING ..ottt s et eve e eeerenen e $120.00
Staff Designer — ENGINEEING .....cc.ooiiieiii ettt ee e en e $120.00
Designer — ENGINGEIING ..........ooiii ittt e e e et e e e e $110.00
Staff Drafter — ENGINEEIING ... .ot ee e e e en et e, $110.00
Drafter — ENGINEEIING ........ccoooo ittt ettt et e et e er s e e e, $95.00
PROJECT SUPPORT SERVICES
Graphics Creative DIFECIOr ...t ettt ee e e ee et tsas. $165.00
Visualization Specialist/Senior Graphic DESIGNEr .............covieee e e, $130.00
GraphiC DESIGNEL..........iiii ittt bt ee e ee e et e e e e e e e e ees s e, $100.00
Senior Project CoordiNaton ... ... et e e ee e $95.00
Project COOMINATON. ..........ooiiiic et ettt ettt e s e e ee et et $85.00
Staff TECRNICIAN ... et e e, $65.00

Page 1of 2

Lionakis

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities



ATTACHMENT K-1 — REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

[ ] |
|_I O NAK| S Effective May 13, 2017

veeronn.Direct Cost + 10%

CONSUIAN ..

REIMBUMSADIES......oiieee e ettt eee e et e e e e e s e s eenee s e Direct Cost + 10%

Blueprinis, Photocopies, Shipping, Photagraphy, Piofting, Renderings, Trave! Expenses, Agency Fees, elc.

VBB Lo e e e e per IRS standard rate
Page20f2

Lionakis

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)

RMA — Public Works and Facilities





